
No. 19-6236

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM 2020

City of New Truro, New Tejas,

Petitioner,

v.

Kill-a-Byte Software, Inc.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

No. 18-5971

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM 62
Attorneys for Respondent

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING 1

DECISIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

Statement of Facts..... 2

Procedural History..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

The Legal Exception to a Rule 50 Motion 5

Constitutional Constraints on Public Nuisance Claims 6

ARGUMENT 7

Standard of Review 7

I. A RULE 50 MOTION IS UNNECESSARY TO PRESERVE LEGAL ISSUES RAISED DURING SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE THE ISSUE HAS ALREADY BEEN FULLY DISCLOSED TO THE COURT, SO KILL-A-BYTE’S DUE PROCESS ARGUMENT WAS PROPERLY PRESERVED. 8

A. Kill-a-Byte’s Purely Legal Issue Is Not Impacted by Jury Consideration Because Juries Are Solely Responsible for Determining Issues of Fact. 8

1. *Kill-a-Byte Was Not Required to File a Rule 50 Motion to Preserve Its Purely Legal Due Process Argument Because the Entirety of This Argument Was Presented During Summary Judgment.* 9

2. *The Denial of Kill-a-Byte’s Due Process Argument During Summary Judgment Was a Final Order Because the Denial Dealt with a Purely Legal Issue.* 13

B. The FRCP’s Goal of Promoting Just, Speedy, and Inexpensive Proceedings Would Be Violated by Refusing to Consider Kill-a-Byte’s Due Process Argument, and Consequently, Allowing a Technicality to Decide the Outcome of the Case. 16

1.	<i>The FRCP’s Fundamental Goal of Fairness Mandates the Appealability of Kill-a-Byte’s Due Process Argument Because Deciding a Case Based on a Technicality is Unjust.</i>	17
2.	<i>Requiring Kill-a-Byte to File a Rule 50 Motion Would Create Repetitive Procedures That Contradict the FRCP’s Goal of Promoting Speedy and Inexpensive Proceedings.</i>	20
II.	THE CITY’S PUBLIC NUISANCE CLAIM IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT UNFAIRLY BLAMES KILL-A-BYTE FOR A CRIME RATE IT HAD NOTHING TO DO WITH, AND BECAUSE THE PUNISHMENT ALLOWS FOR IMPROPER GOVERNMENT INTERFERENCE.	22
A.	Kill-a-Byte’s Distribution of Lightyear Lacks Sufficient Connection to the Increased Crime Rate Alleged by the City, and Allowing Such an Attenuated Connection Violates Fundamental Principles Inherent in Both Tort Law and the Constitution.	24
1.	<i>Kill-a-Byte Sought Business Success Rather than Intentionally Interfering with Public Health and Safety.</i>	24
2.	<i>The City’s Absolute Public Nuisance Claim Violates Due Process Because Kill-a-Byte Lacks Control Over the Purchaser, and Lightyear’s Distribution Was Not A Proximate Cause of the City’s Increased Crime Rate.</i>	29
B.	Implementing Abatement Costs Against Kill-a-Byte Violates Due Process Because These Costs Were Arbitrarily Applied to a Single Video Game Manufacturer, and the Costs Lack a Rational Relationship to the City’s Goal of Reducing its Crime Rate.	34
C.	The Judiciary Branch Should Avoid Expanding Public Nuisance Claims Beyond the Scope Intended by the Constitution and the New Tejas Legislature, as This Creates Blatant Overreach by the Government.	39
1.	<i>The City’s Nuisance Claim Is an Overextension of State Common Law Because the Claim Disregards Constitutional Constraints That Are Designed to Limit a Claim’s Application to Relevant Situations.</i>	40
2.	<i>The First and Fifth Amendment Limit the Government’s Ability to Arbitrarily Intrude on Private Behavior in Order to Ensure Autonomy and Predictability.</i>	42
	CONCLUSION	46
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	47
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	48
	APPENDIX	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Air & Liquid Sys. Corp. v. DeVries</i> , 139 S. Ct. 986 (2019)	23
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	39
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	8
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	24, 39
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	29
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017)	29, 33
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	24, 39, 42, 43, 44
<i>Buford v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 59 (2001)	8
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014)	23
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	8
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	23
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935)	9
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	23, 36, 42, 43, 45
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	8
<i>Gillespie v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 379 U.S. 148 (1964)	14, 15
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947)	17
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	24, 29
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015)	44, 45
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	40
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	9
<i>Kadrmas v. Dickinson Pub. Schs.</i> , 487 U.S. 450 (1988)	34
<i>Kawauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998)	25
<i>Maty v. Grasselli Chem. Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 197 (1938)	16
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011)	9, 12, 15
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014)	22, 39, 40, 41
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2012)	7
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	9
<i>Schiavone v. Fortune</i> , 477 U.S. 21 (1986)	17
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	36, 39
<i>Stewart Org., Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 22 (1988)	17, 22
<i>Surowitz v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 383 U.S. 363 (1966)	8, 17
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	42
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976)	35
<i>Vill. of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974)	23
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	39, 41
<i>Weisgram v. Marley Co.</i> , 528 U.S. 440 (2000)	9
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	7
<i>W. Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937)	34

FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<i>Ashley Cnty. v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 659 (8th Cir. 2009)	30, 33
<i>Austin v. Kroger Tex., L.P.</i> , 864 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2017)	17, 19
<i>Banuelos v. Constr. Laborers’ Tr. Funds for S. Cal.</i> , 382 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004)	13, 15
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Grant</i> , 505 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2007)	35, 38
<i>Carrillo v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep’t</i> , 670 F. App’x 602 (9th Cir. 2016)	18, 20
<i>City of Bloomington v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 891 F.2d 611 (7th Cir. 1989)	27, 30, 32
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co.</i> , 863 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 2017)	29, 33
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 277 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 2002)	30, 32
<i>Ericsson Inc. v. TCL Commc’n Tech. Holdings Ltd.</i> , 955 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	9, 10, 11, 14
<i>Gibson v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 760 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2014)	35, 37, 38, 41, 42
<i>Houskins v. Sheahan</i> , 549 F.3d 480 (7th Cir. 2008)	9–10, 12
<i>Ileto v. Glock Inc.</i> , 349 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2003)	29, 32, 33–34
<i>In re AmTrust Fin. Corp.</i> , 694 F.3d 741 (6th Cir. 2012)	10, 12
<i>Janki Bai Sahu v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 528 F. App’x 96 (2d Cir. 2013)	31, 34
<i>Kerman v. City of New York</i> , 374 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2004)	20, 21, 22
<i>Maher v. City of New Orleans</i> , 516 F.2d 1051 (5th Cir. 1975)	35, 37
<i>McCardle v. Haddad</i> , 131 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 1997)	21
<i>North Carolina, ex rel. Cooper v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010)	41, 42
<i>N. Nat. Gas Co. v. L.D. Drilling, Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 2012)....	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Rachel v. Troutt</i> , 820 F.3d 390 (10th Cir. 2016)	18, 19
<i>Redevelopment Agency of Stockton v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 643 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2011)	26, 28, 29
<i>Rothstein v. Carriere</i> , 373 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004)	13, 16
<i>Tioga Pub. Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 984 F.2d 915 (8th Cir. 1993)	40, 41
<i>Varghese v. Honeywell Intern., Inc.</i> , 424 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2005)	9, 11

STATE COURT CASES

<i>Angerman v. Burick</i> , No. 02CA0028, 2003 WL 1524505 (Ohio App. 2003) ..	25–26, 27
---	-----------

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. X	34
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	34

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50 8, 9, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 568

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2018) 14
